
  1 

 

Agenda 

 
Contact Officer: Candida Mckelvey, Democratic Services Officer  
 
Tel: 07895 213820 
 

 

E-mail: candida.mckelvey@southandvale.gov.uk 
 
Date: 18 July 2022 
 
Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk 
 

 
 

AN INFORMAL MEETING OF 
 

Scrutiny Committee members 

 
WILL BE HELD ON TUESDAY 26 JULY 2022 AT 6.00 PM 
VIRTUAL MEETING 
 
To watch this virtual meeting, follow this link to the council’s YouTube channel: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ  
 

Members of the Committee: 

Ian White (Chair) 

Mocky Khan (Vice-Chair) 
Anna Badcock 
Stefan Gawrysiak 
 

Alexandrine Kantor 
George Levy 
David Turner 
 

Jo Robb 
David Bartholomew 
 

 
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact 
the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 

 
 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal and Democratic 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ


  2 

 

1  Urgent business and chair's announcements   
 

To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and 
to receive any announcements from the chair.   

 
2  Apologies for absence   

 
To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.   
 
3  Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
To review the informal committee notes of the meeting held on 27 June 2022 and agree 
them as a correct record.   
 
4  Declaration of interests   

 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests, other registrable interests and 
non-registrable interests or any conflicts of interest in respect of items on the agenda for 
this meeting.  

 
5  Public participation   

 
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered 
to speak.   
 
6  Work schedule and dates for all South and Joint scrutiny 

meetings  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

To review the attached scrutiny work schedule. Please note, although the dates are 
confirmed, the items under consideration are subject to being withdrawn, added to or 
rearranged without further notice. 

 

REPORTS AND ISSUES FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
7  Didcot Garden Town: Project update  (Pages 11 - 28) 

 
Committee will receive an update on the Didcot Garden Town delivery plan. For 
committee to note and provide any comments to the Cabinet member for consideration. 

 
8  Planning enforcement update  (Pages 29 - 33) 

 
Committee members are asked to consider the progress of the new approach to planning 
enforcement including the progress made in reducing the on-hand enforcement caseload 
and performance on cases since January 2022. Members may provide comments for the 
consideration of the Cabinet member for Planning. 

 



 1 

Notes 

OF AN INFORMAL MEETING OF  

 

Scrutiny Committee members 

 
HELD ON MONDAY 27 JUNE 2022 AT 6.00 PM 
 
VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 

The recording can be watched here: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=p1s83Cti7B4 
 

In attendance: 
Councillors: Ian White (Chair), Mocky Khan, Stefan Gawrysiak, Alexandrine Kantor, 
David Turner, Jo Robb and David Bartholomew 
Cabinet members: Councillors Maggie Filipova-Rivers (Community Wellbeing) and 
Andrea Powell (Corporate Services) 
Officers: Harry Barrington-Mountford (Head of Policy and Programmes), Jayne Bolton 
(Community Wellbeing Manager), Suzanne Malcolm (Deputy Chief Executive – Place), 
Candida Mckelvey (Democratic Services Officer), Adrianna Partridge (Deputy Chief 
Executive, Transformation and Operations), Shona Ware (Comms and Engagement 
Manager), Ben Whaymand (Leisure Facilities Team Leader) 
 
 
 

45 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
None. 
 

46 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 
 

47 Minutes  
 
An amendment was requested on page five, bullet point two. Democratic Services Officer 
shall look at the last sentence and amend it accordingly so that it reads clearer. The 
sentence was “Can members identify areas of the report they wish to investigate further?” 
Clarity was asked for on ownership of the comment. 
The amendment will be sent onto Councillor Bartholomew and the Chair for agreement. 
 

48 Public participation  
 
None. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=p1s83Cti7B4


 2 

49 Work schedule and dates for all South and Joint Scrutiny meetings 
 
None. 

 
50 Public Consultations  
 
This item was opened by Cabinet Member for Corporate Services. This report was a post-
Covid review of what the council does to consult the public. This included bringing back  
face-to-face consultation as well as making the most of technical and online tools to reach 
more people. There was a desire to invest in better tools for consultation. Communications 
team had recently recruited a new member of staff to support this work. 
 
Members commented on the report and the main points were: 

 The ambition for consultation was admired, but councillors queried whether we 
would over-consult – ‘consultation fatigue’. Keeping consultation brief but simple 
was mentioned as a method to avoid this. 

 Suggestion of having non-English speaking/reading options such as translated 
documents and surveys considering the community diversity in Didcot (for 
example), and to hold drop-ins. 

 Committee were informed about Chelsea’s Story, an engagement activity that was 
successful with young people. 

 Where will general customer feedback feed into this? For example, council tax, to 
claim a rebate etc. Cabinet Member explained that the triage customer service desk 
dealt with these, and there was an ongoing snap survey for ongoing feedback from 
customers. Officer explained there was intention to collate service specific feedback 
recei
[...]
g. 
 
Committee comments and suggestions: 

 A member of the committee expressed the importance of mental health and how it 
links to physical wellbeing. Suggested partnership work with mental health charities 
/ external partners 

 Concern raised about deliverability however the ambition was admired. 

 Cycling and walking routes were discussed. A member asked for more attention to 
rural areas. What can we do as a district where it was County council responsibility? 

 Walking and cycling: access to the countryside, right to roam – can we map the 
changes over time to public access across the district? Cabinet member added that 
OCC had conducted some work on this 

 Can England have a right to roam, as in Scotland – we should support this 

 A member commented that hopefully this strategy could feed into planning, and 
Didcot Garden Town. The mapping should help us to see what people living in built 
up areas have access to without getting into their car 

 Suggestion of road closure for cyclists, a day to celebrate cycling / free cycling 
mornings 

 Promote and link with natural land management groups, such as coppicing, hedge 
laying etc 

 Consider age and gender gaps in the range of resources and activities. Work with 
schools 

 Network for safe jogging 

 Bike hire / refurbish older bikes for hire 

 Would like to see a timeline of what happens next 

 AONB collaboration 
 
Councillors Khan and Bartholomew had to leave part way through this item at 19.15. 
Cabinet member reminded that the mapping work was already in progress by officers. The 
Cabinet member and officers were thanked for their work, which was well received by the 
committee. 
 
Resolved: 
Committee noted the report and Active Communities Strategy 
 

52 Quarter 4 Corporate Plan Performance Report  
 
The committee reviewed the quarter 4 report and the annual report 2021/22 together. The 
item was introduced by the Cabinet member for Corporate Services. The council now had 
a full year set of activity. The quarter 4 report showed progress of projects in the quarter, 
and the annual report was an assessment of progress, rather than the narrative and detail 
in the quarterly reports. 
 
The committee focussed on the annual report. There was a RAG rating system added. A 
definition would be added. Cabinet member explained that green meant on target by the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 4 

deadline or the end of the corporate plan period. Amber meant on track, but potential delay 
foreseen, with action being taken to remedy. Red meant significantly behind schedule of 
the stated deadline or by the plan end date. The inclusion of the definitions was 
considered helpful by committee. 
 
Resolved: 
This item was noted by committee. Cabinet member and officers were thanked for their 
work on the quarter 4 report and the annual report 2021/22. 
 
 

53 Exclusion of the public  
 
Resolved: 
Committee agreed to move into confidential session. 
 

54 Covid-19 Leisure Support Package update  
 
Resolved:  
The committee noted a report on the Covid-19 Support Package, for which negotiations 
had been completed. The officers involved and the Cabinet member were thanked for all 
the hard work that went into negotiations and committee felt that the outcomes were 
positive. Chair motioned to give thanks to their hard work and determination to reach 
agreement. 
 
Chair hoped to see the annual monitoring report brought before committee in due course. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 20.07 
 
 
 
Chair Date 

 

 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 

South Oxfordshire District Council – Scrutiny work programme - 1 July 2022  Page 1  15/07/22 

Scrutiny work programme 
1 July 2022 

 
 
 

MEETING 
 

AGENDA ITEM PURPOSE CABINET MEMBER CONTACT OFFICER 

Scrutiny Committee 26 
Jul 2022 
 

Didcot Garden Town - 
project update 
 

 
 

Robin Bennett 
 

Jayne Bolton 
jayne.bolton@southandva
le.gov.uk 

Scrutiny Committee 26 
Jul 2022 
 

Planning enforcement 
update 
 

 
 

Anne-Marie 
[...]
 

Michelle Wells 
michelle.wells@southand
vale.gov.uk 

Joint Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

Future Oxfordshire 
Partnership 
 

 
 

David Rouane 
 

Andrew Down 
andrew.down@southandv
ale.gov.uk 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

Property: Cornerstone 
 

 
 

Leigh Rawlins 
 

James Carpenter 
james.carpenter@southa
ndvale.gov.uk 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

Property: Crowmarsh 
 

 
 

Leigh Rawlins 
 

James Carpenter 
james.carpenter@southa
ndvale.gov.uk 

Joint Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

Partnership 
arrangements - 
Integrated Care System 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Joint Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

Future waste services 
 

 
 

Sue Cooper 
 

William Maxwell 
william.maxwell@southan
dvale.gov.uk 

 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 6

mailto:stephen.may@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:stephen.may@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.down@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.down@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:michelle.wells@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:michelle.wells@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.down@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.down@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:james.carpenter@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:james.carpenter@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:james.carpenter@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:james.carpenter@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:william.maxwell@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:william.maxwell@southandvale.gov.uk


Cabinet Report 
 

Report of Head of Policy and Programmes 

Author: Jayne Bolton 

Telephone: 01235 422624 

E-mail: Jayne.Bolton@southandvale.gov.uk  

Wards affected: South - All wards within the Didcot Garden Town and “Area of Influence” boundaries: 

Cholsey, Didcot North East, Didcot South, Didcot West, Sandford and the Wittenhams wards in South 

Oxfordshire district.  

Vale - Blewbury and Harwell, Drayton, Hendreds, Steventon and the Hanneys, Sutton Courtenay, wards in 

the Vale of White Horse district. 

 

Cabinet member responsible: South – Robin Bennett, Vale - Councillor Judy Roberts  

E-mail: Robin.Bennett@southoxon.gov.uk, Judy.Roberts@whitehorsedc.gov.uk  

To: CABINET 

Date: South –
[...]
livery Plan and its vision for sustainable growth to deliver 15,000 homes 
and 20,000 jobs by 2031. The Delivery Plan listed over 60 projects which contributed to 
the implementation of the strategic plan. 

4. South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse district councils (SODC and VWHDC) 
approved a revised governance structure, early town-wide projects and placed-based 
strategies for delivery in January and February 2020, following previous consideration 
by Cabinets in 2019. Recommendations bought forward by Cabinets and the 
nominated Advisory Board at the time emphasised finalising the governance structure, 
transportation projects, development of the Gateway and other meanwhile projects. It 
was also highlighted that priority should be given to community engagement and an 
event to launch the sounding boards once the governance was approved. 

5. The Didcot Garden Town Advisory Board (DGTAB) is made up of nine representatives 
from organisations with an interest in implementing the Garden Town vision. The 
governance structure includes South Oxfordshire District Council, Vale of White Horse 
District Council, Oxfordshire County Council, Didcot Town Council, Sutton Courtenay 
Parish Council (representing the five parishes in the DGT boundary as illustrated in 
Appendix 3), Homes England and Oxfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership (OxLEP).  

6. The DGTAB serves in an advisory role with no legal status or formal decision-making 
powers. Each member may make recommendations to their representative 
organisation to act on a matter that is under the jurisdiction of that organisation. It is the 
joint role of SODC and VWHDC Cabinets to make any formal decisions as the statutory 
bodies, who are accountable for the funding except in respect of strategic highways 
infrastructure projects associated to the masterplan, which Oxfordshire County Council 
is responsible for.  

7. Since 2017, the SODC and VWHDC Didcot Garden Town team has worked with 
partners to complete projects as set out in the original Delivery Plan. DGT has 
delivered a total of 13 projects and a further 26 projects are in progress/part of BAU 
which are referred to in Appendix 1.   

8. In 2021, Homes England notified officers that Didcot Garden Town will no longer be 
able to participate in the annual bidding rounds for capacity funding (revenue) as part 
of the Garden Communities Programme. 

 

 

Current position 

9. In December 2021 a new Community Wellbeing service was created in SODC and 
VWHDC, which pulled together the following teams: Health, Community Grants and 
Liaison, the Community Hub, Arts Strategy, Garden Communities and Active 
Communities.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



10. At the point of transition to this new team, members requested a complete review of 
activities within the DGT programme to provide clarity on progress and operational 
constraints. The table below outlines expenditure and grant income to date (both 
Revenue and Capital). 

 

Revised Delivery Plan 

11. In March 2022, the Didcot Garden Town Advisory Board reconsidered the Delivery 
Plan and its objectives. This review was completed to ensure the delivery outcomes for 
projects, aligned with the current outlook in light of challenges posed by the Covid-19 
pandemic, the economic situation and ongoing climate change needs.  

12. As part of this work, a priority mapping exercise was completed with members to bring 
forward each represented organisations top three priorities for the Garden Town. 
Themes and feedback were also tabled by the three sounding boards: residents, 
businesses, and parish councils. 

13. A variety of priorities came forward but there was agreement from the Advisory Board 
members on a number of key topics. This included strategies and projects associated 
with the delivery of infrastructure to ensure provisions are implemented in line with the 
increase in population; projects to strengthen and contribute to the climate emergency 
including green in
[...]
70

Jan Feb March April May June

South Oxfordshire DC
Decisions on action within 6 weeks

Target 80%

Total No Cases Cases outside target % of target Linear (% of target)

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



 

Financial Implications 

20. The work to review the statement and working practices is all within the existing 
planning budget. 

 
Legal implications 
 
21. There are no direct legal implications arising from this work. The NPPF says Local 

Planning Authorities ‘…should consider publishing a local enforcement plan to manage 
enforcement proactively…’. This we have done. 

 

Conclusion 

22. Officers consider that good progress has been made to reduce the on-hand case load. 
The new triaging scheme has improved the efficiency and focus on planning harm. 
Ongoing monitoring and regular reviews ensure that the team is listening and learning 
from customer feedback and provides opportunities for continuous improvement. 

 
23. We would welcome Scrutiny Committee’s feedback on the progress made to date. 
 
 
 

Page 32

Agenda Item 8


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Work schedule and dates for all South and Joint scrutiny meetings
	7 Didcot Garden Town: Project update
	Appx1OrginalDP2017ProjectStatusPDF
	Appx2NewDGTDeliveryPlanPDF
	Appx3DGTBoundaryMapPDF

	8 Planning enforcement update





Minutes of the meeting


 1 

Notes 

OF AN INFORMAL MEETING OF  

 

Scrutiny Committee Members 

 
HELD ON TUESDAY 26 JULY 2022 AT 6.00 PM 
VIRTUAL MEETING 
 

The meeting was live streamed. The recording can be watched here: 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Ud7ZZByV2p0 
 

In attendance: 
Councillors: Mocky Khan, Anna Badcock, Stefan Gawrysiak, George Levy, David Turner 
and David Bartholomew, Victoria Haval 
Officers: Harry Barrington-Mountford (Head of Policy and Programmes), Emma Baker 
(Planning Policy Team Leader), Jayne Bolton (Infrastructure and Development Manager), 
Adrian Duffield (Head of Planning), Paula Fox (Planning Development Manager – larger 
sites), Candida Mckelvey (Democratic Services Officer), Adrianna Partridge (Deputy Chief 
Executive –Transformation and Operations) 
 
 
 

55 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
No announcements, but chair ran through housekeeping matters. 
 

56 Apologies for absence  
 
Councillor Khan chaired the meeting, as Councillor White sent apologies. Apologies also 
received from Councillors Kantor and Robb, and Councillor Haval was present as a 
substitute member of the committee in place of Councillor Kantor. 
 

57 Minutes  
 
The notes from the meeting on 27 June were noted by committee. 
 

58 Declaration of interests  
 
None. 
 

59 Public participation  
 
None. 
 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Ud7ZZByV2p0


 2 

60 Work schedule and dates for all South and Joint scrutiny meetings  
 
Committee noted the work schedule.  
 

61 Didcot Garden Town: Project update  
 
Cabinet member for Didcot Garden Town introduced the report, which included 
appendices showing the previous 2017 delivery plan and the newly updated delivery plan. 
It was felt that there was inheritance of a large list of projects, and the new delivery plan 
was much more deliverable and streamlined. 
 
Committee scrutinised the report, and the following main discussion points were raised: 

 Members were keen to see measures of success in reporting – especially for 
members who are not close to the projects or the wards involved. Target dates, 
RAG ratings were suggested. 

 Involvement of ward members seen as vital to success of projects and to aid 
engagement with residents. The Didcot Garden Town Advisory Board was key to 
consultation. 

 A member questioned district influence over delivery of items that are the 
responsibility of others, such as County Council. Who was accountable for ensuring 
targets were met and money was spent? Cabinet member responded that the 
DGTAB was responsible for holding partners to account. It was a partnership 
project.  

 Head of Policy and Programmes added that there was much information, and 
officers would look at how to present this to scrutiny in future, particularly regarding 
project delivery and timescales as they emerge. 

 
Committee noted the report and appendices and looked forward to further scrutiny as the 
projects progress. 
 

62 Planning enforcement update  
 
Cabinet member for planning introduced the report, which provided a 6-month update 
since implementation of a new planning enforcement triage process that previously came 
to scrutiny committee. It was noted that the backlog of cases had been relieved. Officers 
were now working towards achieving the response deadlines set in the planning 
enforcement statement as the backlog had been cleared. 
 
The main discussion points were as follows: 

 A member questioned whether the new system was a success for officers and 
residents alike. Cabinet member explained the new system was the best use of 
resources and this was beneficial to residents.  

 Officer explained that further detail was now added to letters to residents to explain 
the reasoning behind decisions at various stages, to educate and inform what 
enforcement was about, and to help residents to understand what counts as 
evidence and what was required. 

 Officer explained that the team was adequately resourced, and the enforcement 
team were focussing on what was planning harm. The new process showed 
efficiency improvements that would allow officers to focus on dealing with the most 
harmful cases.  



 3 

 Cabinet member responded to member comment that planning enforcement was a 
discretionary service but was viewed as important by the council. 

 Head of Planning clarified in response to a member’s query regarding the graph 
under paragraph 13. Complex cases were in the system, and some items had to go 
through due process, court etc, and therefore still in the system. It was not the case 
that triage was not working to clear those cases. 

  A member expressed a view that the new process was encouraging compared to 
historical process.  

 
Committee noted the report, with Cabinet member taking note of the comments raised. 
Cabinet member was thanked, and officers were thanked for their work so far. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.31 pm 
 
 
 
Chair Date 

 

 
 


